Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN231C12 001 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168416342 Seite 1 von 23
Page 1 of 23

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment WiFi+BT USB2.0 Module
Type Designation NTUD-T12
Trade Mark /
FCC ID 2ANM3NTUDT12
IC 23165-NTUDT12
HVIN NTUD-T12
FVIN T12_3ANT_Golden_WiFi_20221028
Operating Voltage DC 3.3V
Technical Specification of Bluetooth
Technical Specification Value
Operating Frequency 2402 - 2480 MHz
Type of Modulation GFSK, π/4DQPSK, 8DPSK
Channel Number BDR & EDR mode:79 channels
Channel Separation BDR & EDR mode:1MHz
Wireless Technology Bluetooth 5.0
Antenna Type PIFA Antennai
Max. Antenna Gain 2.85 dBi
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test report no.
CN231C12 001 Seite 8 von 23
Page 8 of 23
Table 4: RF Channel and Frequency of Bluetooth
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
00 2402.00 20 2422.00 40 2442.00 60 2462.00
01 2403.00 21 2423.00 41 2443.00 61 2463.00
02 2404.00 22 2424.00 42 2444.00 62 2464.00
03 2405.00 23 2425.00 43 2445.00 63 2465.00
04 2406.00 24 2426.00 44 2446.00 64 2466.00
05 2407.00 25 2427.00 45 2447.00 65 2467.00
06 2408.00 26 2428.00 46 2448.00 66 2468.00
07 2409.00 27 2429.00 47 2449.00 67 2469.00
08 2410.00 28 2430.00 48 2450.00 68 2470.00
09 2411.00 29 2431.00 49 2451.00 69 2471.00
10 2412.00 30 2432.00 50 2452.00 70 2472.00
11 2413.00 31 2433.00 51 2453.00 71 2473.00
12 2414.00 32 2434.00 52 2454.00 72 2474.00
13 2415.00 33 2435.00 53 2455.00 73 2475.00
14 2416.00 34 2436.00 54 2456.00 74 2476.00
15 2417.00 35 2437.00 55 2457.00 75 2477.00
16 2418.00 36 2438.00 56 2458.00 76 2478.00
17 2419.00 37 2439.00 57 2459.00 77 2479.00
18 2420.00 38 2440.00 58 2460.00 78 2480.00
19 2421.00 39 2441.00 59 2461.00 -- --
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test report no.
CN231C12 001 Seite 9 von 23
Page 9 of 23
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. On
1. Bluetooth transmitting mode (BDR & EDR mode)
a) Low Channel
b) Middle Channel